

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, PHYSICIANS FOR
HUMAN RIGHTS, VETERANS FOR COMMON SENSE,
AND VETERANS FOR PEACE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, AND ITS
COMPONENTS DEPARTMENT OF ARMY,
DEPARTMENT OF NAVY, DEPARTMENT OF AIR
FORCE, DEFENSE INTELLIGENCE AGENCY;
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY;
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, AND ITS COMPONENTS
CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION, CRIMINAL DIVISION,
OFFICE OF INFORMATION AND PRIVACY, OFFICE
OF INTELLIGENCE POLICY AND REVIEW, FEDERAL
BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION; DEPARTMENT OF
STATE; AND CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,

Defendants.

DOCKET NO.: 04-CV-4151 (AKH)

Document Electronically Filed

**SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CONTEMPT AND SANCTIONS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF EXHIBITS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. This Court Should Find the CIA in Civil Contempt for Its Egregious Violations of This Court’s Orders.....	3
A. Expressing disapproval of violations of court orders through a finding of civil contempt does not convert a civil contempt proceeding into a “punishment.”.....	3
B. A contempt finding is particularly warranted under the circumstances of this case.	10
II. The CIA Violated Clear and Unambiguous Orders	17
III. This Court Can and Should Find Rodriguez and Other Officials Who Knowingly Violated Its Orders in Civil Contempt	25
IV. The Additional Relief Requested by Plaintiffs Is Warranted.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF EXHIBITS

- Exhibit 53 January 17, 2008 Transcript of Proceedings, *ACLU v. Department of Defense*, 04-cv-4151
- Exhibit 54 Vaughn Index of Closed OIG Investigation Documents
- Exhibit 55 *Former CIA Clandestine Chief in Memoir to Explain Why Interrogation Videos Destroyed*, Reuters, May 5, 2011

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****CASES**

<i>Al Odah v. United States</i> , 559 F.3d 539 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	28
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Dep't of Def.</i> (“ <i>ACLU I</i> ”), 339 F. Supp. 2d 501 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	13
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Dep't of Def.</i> (“ <i>ACLU II</i> ”), 351 F. Supp. 2d 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Dep't of Def.</i> (“ <i>ACLU III</i> ”), 389 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	13
<i>Anderson v. ITT Indus. Corp.</i> , 92 F. Supp. 2d 516 (E.D. Va. 2000).....	28
<i>Armstrong v. Guccione</i> , 470 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Berger v. Heckler</i> , 771 F.2d 1556 (2d Cir. 1985).....	9
<i>Bloom v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 194 (1968).....	5
<i>Class v. Norton</i> , 376 F. Supp. 496 (D. Conn.), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 505 F.2d 123 (2d Cir. 1974).....	9
<i>Cobell v. Babbitt</i> , 37 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 1999)	passim
<i>Department of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988).....	28
<i>Doe v. Gonzales</i> , 386 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D. Conn. 2005)	27
<i>Dorfmont v. Brown</i> , 913 F.2d 1399 (9th Cir. 1990).....	28

Ex parte Robinson,
86 U.S. 505 (1874)5

GMA Accessories, Inc. v. Eminent, Inc.,
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55107 (S.D.N.Y. May 29, 2008)..... 17

Gompers v. Bucks Stove & Range Co.,
221 U.S. 418 (1911)6

Halpern v. FBI,
181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 13

Hicks v. Feiock,
485 U.S. 624 (1988).....6

Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. v. Home Depot Auto Warehouse, Inc.,
2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2511 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2001) 14

Horn v. Huddle,
647 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D.D.C. 2009), *vacated due to settlement*, 699 F. Supp. 2d
236 (D.D.C. 2010).....27

In re Bradley,
318 U.S. 50 (1943)6

In re Guantanamo Bay Detainee Litig.,
2009 WL 50155 (D.D.C. Jan. 9, 2009)28

In re Guantanamo Detainee Cases,
344 F. Supp. 2d 174 (D.D.C. 2004)28

In re Nat’l Sec. Agency Telecomms. Records Litig.,
595 F. Supp. 2d 1077 (N.D. Cal. 2009)27

Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Bagwell,
512 U.S. 821 (1994)6, 7

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. United States Dep’t of Commerce,
34 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 1998)30

Landmark Legal Found. v. Env’tl. Prot. Agency,
272 F. Supp. 2d 70 (D.D.C. 2003)passim

Manhattan Indus., Inc. v. Sweater Bee by Banff, Ltd.,
885 F.2d 1 (2d Cir. 1989)..... 14

N.Y. State Nat’l Org. for Women v. Terry,
886 F.2d 1339 (2d Cir. 1989).....9, 17

Nat’l Fed’n of Fed. Employees v. Greenberg,
 983 F.2d 286 (D.C. Cir. 1993)28

Nat’l Research Bureau, Inc. v. Kucker,
 481 F. Supp. 612 (S.D.N.Y. 1979)..... 16, 18, 29

NOW v. Operation Rescue,
 747 F. Supp. 772 (D.D.C. 1990) 10

Nye v. United States,
 313 U.S. 33 (1941)8

Paramedics Electromedicina Comercial, Ltda. v. GE Medical Sys. Info. Techs., Inc.,
 369 F.3d 645 (2d Cir. 2004).....9, 14, 17

Phillippi v. CIA,
 546 F.2d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 1976) 13

Project B.A.S.I.C. v. Kemp,
 947 F.2d 11 (1st Cir. 1991) 10

SD Prot., Inc. v. Del Rio,
 587 F. Supp. 2d 429 (E.D.N.Y. 2008).....9

Shady Records Inc. v. Source Enters. Inc.,
 351 F. Supp. 2d 64 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)8

Spallone v. United States,
 493 U.S. 265 (1990) 10

Stehney v. Perry,
 101 F.3d 925 (3d Cir. 1996).....28

United States v. Ayer,
 866 F.2d 571 (2d Cir. 1989).....9

United States v. Greyhound Corp.,
 508 F.2d 529 (7th Cir. 1974)..... 18, 24

United States v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
 1998 WL 306755 (D.D.C. May 29, 1998)28

United States v. United Mine Workers of Am.,
 330 U.S. 258 (1947)6, 8, 25

Vertex Distrib. Inc. v. Falcon Foam Plastics, Inc.,
 689 F.2d 885 (9th Cir. 1982).....22

STATUTES

50 U.S.C. § 431 19, 21, 27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

7 Lord Halsbury, *The Laws of England*
(1909) 5

Earl C. Dudley, Jr.,
*Getting Beyond the Civil/Criminal Distinction: A New Approach to the
Regulation of Indirect Contempts*, 79 Va. L. Rev. 1025 (1993) 5

Joseph H. Beale, Jr.,
Contempt of Court, Criminal and Civil, 21 Harv. L. Rev. 161 (1908) 4

Margaret Meriwether Cordray,
Contempt Sanctions and the Excessive Fines Clause 76 N.C. L. Rev. 407
(1998) 4

Ronald Goldfarb,
The History of the Contempt Power, 1961 Wash. U.L.Q. 1 (1961) 4

Ronald L. Goldfarb,
The Varieties of the Contempt Power, 13 Syracuse L. Rev. 44 (1961) 7
